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DECISION. ORDER. AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On June 1, 1990, Local 316, International Brotherhood of Police Officers, (“IBPO”
or “Union”) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a
complaint (Case No. MPP- 12,998) alleging that the Town of Rocky Hill (Town) had
engaged in a practice prohibited by Section 7-740 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act
(Act) in that the Town had



through its Agent, Police Chief Philip Schnabel, refused to comply with
the Freedom of Information Act, grievance agreements and MPP
(prohibited practice) agreements to remove specific records from Officer
Clyde Tyler’s files, now . . . . [used] said material to discipline Officer
Tyler, [which] action is retaliatory.

On October 5, 1990, the Union filed another complaint (Case No. MPP-13,254)
alleging that the Town had engaged in a practice prohibited by Section 7-740 of the Act in
that

through its Agent, Police Chief Philip Schnabel, [it] is retaliating against
IBPO member Officer Clyde Tyler [in that the Chiefj  imposed discipline
on 10/5/90  which is unjust and discriminatory and intended to harass and
intimidate Officer Clyde Tyler; additionally the Chief is violating past
agreements . . . . by including a false record of disciplinary actions.

On April 26, 1991, the Union filed another complaint (Case No. MPP-13,722)
alleging that the Town had engaged in a practice prohibited by Section 7-740 of the Act in
that

[it] is refusing to comply with a negotiated settlement agreement [dated]
November 30, 1990, in that the Town is referring to and using disciplinary
charges against a police officer despite its agreement to comply with the
Fact-fmder’s recommendation regarding said discipline. Further the Union
alleged that] the Town, through its agent Chief Philip Schnabel, . . . .
continues to catr  out a campaign of retaliation, coercion, and intimidation
against members of the Bargaining Unit. . .

In each instance the Union sought an order that the Town and the Chief cease and
desist from continuing the complained-of actions, that the allegedly improper discipline be
rescinded and other remedies.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the cases were consolidated and
came before the Labor Board for hearing on December 11, 1991. At that time the parties
appeared by counsel, who presented two stipulations, disposing of some of the issues
presented in the three complaints and narrowing other issues. There followed a discussion
among counsel for the parties and the members of the Labor Board. Pursuant to a schedule
established, both parties ftied  briefs and reply briefs. The record was closed upon receipt of
the reply briefs on March 9, 1992.

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, order, and dismissal of complaint.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Town of Rocky Hill is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times
relevant to this matter was the exclusive bargaining representative for a unit of police officers
of the Town.

3 . The Town and the Union signed and presented to the Labor Board a Stipulation, dated
December 11, 1991, relating to the Complaints in Cases Nos. 12,998 and 13,254. The
Stipulation provides as follows:

STIPULATION

The Town of Rocky Hill (“Town”) and IBPO, Local 316 (Union)
respectfully request that the following stipulation be issued as an order by
the State Board of Labor Relations as the final disposition of the prohibited
practice complaint filed  in Case No.MPP-12,998. In addition, the Union
withdraws its complaint in Case No.MPP-13,254.

1. (a) The disciplinary record of Officer Clyde Tyler as of
December 11, 1991 consists of the following:

DI 82-0002 18 Aug. 82

DI 82-0008 2 Nov. 82

DI 85-0009 14 Mar. 85

DI 88-0019 27 July 88

DI 90-0001 28 Sept.90

Conduct Unbecoming
Failure to Exercise Driver Care
15 days suspension

Unauthorized Voiding Ticket
Instruction

Unsatisfactory Performance
Insubordination
Oral Reprimand

Unsatisfactory Performance
Written Reprimand

Unsatisfactory Performance
2 day suspension
(pending arbitration)
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Finding of Fact No.3 Continued

The Union has grieved the discipline imposed in DI 90-0001 and
the matter is currently pending in arbitration. Officer Tyler’s disciplinary
record will be adjusted to reflect any arbitration decision on this matter. If
Officer Tyler is exonerated in DI 90-0001, this matter be deleted from his
disciplinary record.

The Town and the Union stipulate that in DI 90-0020, Officer Tyler
was given a two (2) day suspension without pay for violation of
Disciplinary Rule 1.42 (Truthfulness) for not being candid about a
conversation during an official departmental investigation on March 10,
1988. The Town shall not include DI 90-0020 as part of Officer Tyler’s
disciplinary record pending a decision of the State Board of Labor
Relations in Case No. 13, 722.

(b)  The disciplinary record contained in Paragraph (a) is the
only disciplinary record of Officer Tyler that may be referenced for any
departmental purposes including, but not limited to, performance
evaluations, initiations of internal investigations or any subsequent
disciplinary actions. Such disciplinary record is the only list of past
discipline that will be referenced in any documents or reports prepared by
the Police Department or the Town and the only list of past discipline that
will be contained in Officer Tyler’s personnel file. Any reference to
disciplinary actions other than those specified in Paragraph (a) which are
contained in any files, lists, records, card indices or any other form
maintained by the Town of Rocky Hill, the Rocky Hill Police Department
or any of their officers or employees shall be removed and maintained in a
separate administrative file. The contents of such administrative file may
only be disclosed by order of the Freedom of Information Commission
sustained on appeal or an order of a court of competent jttrisdiction.

(c) If the State Board of Labor Relations finds, after a
hearing, that the Town has violated the provisions of paragraphs (a) and
(b),  the Union shall be entitled to reasonable costs and attorney’s fees
associated with processing of a prohibited practice complaint for any such
violation.
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Finding of Fact No.3 Continued

2 . The Union recognizes the rights, duties and responsibilities of the
Rocky Hill Police Department and the Chief of Police, pursuant to state
statute and the Town Charter, initiate criminal investigations and arrest
proceedings against any persons, including police officers and employees
of the department. The Town of Rocky Hill and the Chief of Police will
not use the criminal investigation or the arrest procedures to intimidate,
harass, or otherwise interfere with the collective bargaining rights of the
Union or employees of the department, including the right to testify or to
solicit testimony, in good faith, for any disciplinary matter, grievance
hearing or other proceeding protected by the collective bargaining
agreement or the Municipal Employee Relations Act.

TOWN OF ROCKY HILL IWO, LOCAL 316

By s/Donald V. Romanik By s/Catherine Monschein
Donald V. Romanik Catherine Monschein
Its Attorney Its Attorney

Date: 12/l  l/91 Date: l/9112/l

4 . The Town and the Union signed and presented to the Labor Board a second
Stipulation, also dated December 11, 1991, relating to the Complaint in Case No. 13, 722.
The Stipulation provides as follows:

STIPULATION

The Town of Rocky Hill (“Town”) and IBPO, Local #316  (“Union”)
hereby agree that the prohibited practice complaint in Case No. MPP-
13,722 shall be amended to only incorporate the issue addressed in this
stipulation. The parties further agree to the following stipulation of facts
and the issue in dispute before the State Board of Labor Relations in Case
No.MPP-13,  722.

1 . The Town of Rocky Hill (“Town”) is a municipal employer within
the meaning of the Act.

2 . IBPO, Local # 316 (“Union”) is an employee organization within
the meaning of the Act.



Finding of Fact No. 4 Continued

3 . On October 22, 1990, the parties entered into a written settlement
agreement of two prohibited practice complaints filed by the Union
regarding a termination process for Officer Tyler. Exhibit 1.’

4 . On November 9, 1990, the parties entered into a written agreement
regarding procedures for the pre-termination hearing of Officer Clyde
Tyler in DI 90-0020. The parties agreed to use David Weinstein as a
neutral fact finder/hearing officer to hear the evidence and make
recommendations to the Town Manager on whether disciplinary action was
appropriate and if so, what action should be taken. Exhibit 2.

5 . Mr. Weinstein conducted hearings on November 9, and 10, 1990,
at which time he heard sworn testimony and received documentary
evidence. The parties availed themselves of the opportunity to make
opening and closing arguments.

6. On November 15, 1990, Mr. Weinstein issued his written
recommendations. ( Exhibit 3.)

7 . On November 30, 1990, the parties entered into a written
agreement that Clyde Tyler “be disciplined in accordance with the
recommendation of fact finder David Weinstein.” The parties further
agreed that Mr. Tyler “receive a two (2) day suspension without pay for
violation of Disciplinary Rule 1.42 (Truthfulness) for not being candid
about his conversation with Mrs. Isabel Tweed during an official
departmental investigation on March 10, 1988.” Exhibit 4.

8. The parties stipulate that the only change sustained by Mr.
Weinstein’s recommendations in DI 90-0020 was that relating to Officer
Tyler’s truthfulness about a conversation with Mrs. Isabel Tweed during an
official department investigation on March 10, 1988.

’ Exhibits are not attached hereto. Portions necessary to this
opinion are incorporated in the opinion.
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Finding of Fact No. 4 Continued

9. In documents dated July 15 and November 10, 1991, the Town
made reference to the two-day suspension without pay recommended by
Mr. Weinstein in DI 90-0020 as a past disciplinary action and as a part of
the basis for a recommendation of future disciplinary action. The Town
acknowledges that the disciplinary record contained a document dated
November 10, 1991 is incorrect. This issue, however, is addressed in
Case No. 12,998.

10. The parties stipulate that the only issue in dispute in Case No. 13,
722 is the following:

Did the inclusion of the two day suspension without pay in
DI 90-0020 as a part of Officer Tyler’s disciplinary record
and as a basis for recommendation of future discipline (as
referenced in Paragraph 9) violate the Agreement between
the parties of November 30, 1990?  If so, did this violation
of such Agreement also violate the Act?

TOWN OF ROCKY HILL IBPO, LOCAL 316

By s/Donald V. Romanik By s/Catherine Monschein
Donald V. Romanik Catherine Monschein
Its Attorney Its Attorney

Date: 12/l  l/91 Date: 12/1,1/91

5. On November 15, 1990, fact finder David Weinstein submitted a Report to Rocky
Hill Town Manager 0. Paul Shew on the issue of the “Termination of Clyde Tyler.” This
report contained sections on the “Background” of the dispute, “Tyler’s Statements,”
“Disciplinary Specifications, ” “Officer Tyler’s Defense, ” and “Recommended Discipline. ”



6 . The section on “Recommended Discipline” provided, in relevant part, as follows:

You have asked that I make a recommendation regarding
appropriate discipline in this matter. In making my recommendation, I
have considered both the proven fact that Officer Tyler was untruthful in
an internal investigation and the circumstances relevant to his actions. I
believe that several other matters must also be considered. First, this
dispute is almost three years old. At some point, it must simply be laid to
rest. I am sure that no one wants the past to be endlessly dredged up and
endlessly litigated. The law embodies this thought in the so-called ”
statutes of limitations” which apply to criminal offenses and civil wrongs.
Even proven wrong-doers are entitled to outlive their offenses. I doubt
that keeping this matter alive is going to benefit anyone. Also, discipline
imposed today for events occurring two years ago is likely to have only a
limited effect.

Based on [ Officer Tyler’s] record and comparable discipline, I
believe that termination is not appropriate in this case.

The facts of this case also indicate to me that a lesser sanction
would suffice to achieve the legitimate objectives of the employee
disciplinary system . . . Giving consideration to the circumstances
surrounding his evasiveness, I recommend that a two-day suspension
without pay be imposed.

In making this recommendation, I believe that Officer Tyler should
be given a meaningful opportunity to demonstrate his continuing worth as
an employee, he should not have to fear that the next minor violation he
commits will be a one-way ticket to oblivion. I recommend, therefore,
that, given the passage of time and other relevant factors, this discipline
not be considered a step in the normal progressive disciplinary ladder.

7 . An Agreement between the Town of Rocky Hill, IBPO Local 3 16 and Clyde Tyler
signed on November 30, 1990, provided, in pertinent part, as follows:



Finding of Fact # 7 Continued

AGREEMENT

The Town of Rocky Hill (“Town”), IBPO Local 316 (“Union”) and Clyde
Tyler hereby agree as follows:

1. Without changing their initial positions or making any
admissions on this matter, the parties agree that Clyde Tyler shall be
disciplined in accordance with the recommendation of fact finder  David
Weinstein. Mr. Tyler shall receive a two (2) day suspension without pay
for violation of Disciplinary Rule 1.42 (Truthfulness) for not being candid
about his conversation with Mrs. Isabel Tweed during an official
departmental investigation on March 10, 1988. The parties agree to waive
the contractual requirement of convening a disciplinary board pursuant to
Article XXII of the collective bargaining agreement. . . .

CONCLUSIONS’ OF LAW

1. The failure or refusal of a party to comply with a settlement agreement is a practice
prohibited by the Act.

2 . On the facts of this case, we find  no violation of the Agreement and therefore no
violation of the Act.

DISCUSSION

The Municipal Employees Relations Act provides in Section 7-740(a)(6)  that “refusing
to comply with a grievance settlement” is a prohibited practice and a violation of the Act.
Our line of precedent in this regard is a long one. See e.g Metropolitan District
Commission, Decision No. 2963 (1991),  Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2683
(1988),  Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988),  State of Connecticut,
Depariment  of Human Resources, Decision No. 2524 (1986),  State of Connecticut, Judicial
Depament, Decision No. 2428 (1985),  State of Connecticut, Department of Children and
Youth Senices,  Decision No. 1870 (1980) and State of Connecticut (Gary Z?‘zornas),

Decision No. 1766 (1979).
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In order to find a prohibited practice within this section of the Act, however, we must
first find that there has been a refusal or failure to comply with the terms of a settlement. Of
necessity, therefore, we must know what those terms are, and, if there be a claim of
ambiguity, we must try to resolve it.

Here, the Union reached an Agreement with the Town on November 9, 1990 to seek
fact finding on the proposed discipline, up to possible termination, of Officer Clyde Tyler.
The report of the fact finder was to recommend to the Town Manager “whether disciplinary
action is appropriate and, if so, what action should be taken.” After the fact finder, David
Weinstein, issued his report on November 15, 1990, the Union and the Town, and Officer
Tyler, agreed on November 30, 1990, that

Clyde Tyler shall be disciplined in accordance with the recommendation of
fact finder David Weinstein. Mr. Tyler shall receive a two (2) day
suspension without pay . . .

As pointed out above, and as admitted in the Town’s Brief, the agreement of
November 30 also encompassed Mr. Weinstein’s second recommendation, that “given the
passage of time and other relevant factors, this discipline not be considered a step in the
normal progressive disciplinary ladder. ”

The issue, then, is whether the Town’s inclusion of the two day suspension “as part
of Officer Tyler’s disciplinary record and as a basis for recommendation of future discipline”
violated the Agreement of November 30, 1990. The Union claims in Case No. 13,722 that
it did violate the Agreement; the Town denies that the Agreement barred such use so long as
the discipline was “not considered a step in the normal progressive disciplinary ladder.”

The Town admittedly listed the two day suspension as a part of Officer Tyler’s
disciplinary record in two documents, dated July 15 and November 10, 1991, which are not
before us. From the limited content of the stipulation, we know that in these documents the
Town made reference to the two-day suspension without pay recommended by Mr. Weinstein
in DI 904020 . . . as part of the basis for a recommendation of future disciplinary action.

The Union argues that any use at all by the Town of the two day suspension in
question violates the Agreement of November 30, 1990, since “there is only one legitimate
and recognized use for prior discipline in subsequent disciplinary actions and that is for
determination of penalty. ” Accordingly, the Union argues, the Town’s mere mention of the
two day suspension in a document recommending future discipline is a violation of the
Agreement, since “whether such use is in the form of a recommendation or in the form of an
imposition of penalty is a meaningless distinction .” On the present state of the record, we
do not agree.
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The Agreement of November 30, 1990 adopted Mr. Weinstein’s two
recommendations, that the suspension be imposed and that it “not be considered a step in the
normal progressive disciplinary ladder.%&. Weinstein did not recommend, nor did the
parties agree, that the two day suspension should be erased from Officer Tyler’s record. He
did not recommend, nor did the parties agree, that the suspension, although listed on the
disciplinary record, could never be mentioned for any purpose whatsoever. Mr. Weinstein
recommended only, and the parties concurred, that the suspension “not be considered a step
in the normal progressive disciplinary ladder. ”

What has the Town done which has caused the Union to file these complaints? So far
as we have been told, and we cannot base our decision on anything else, the Town has listed
the two day suspension as a part of Officer Tyler’s disciplinary record in two documents,
dated July 15 and November 10, 1991, in which it goes on to recommend, apparently to the
Town Manager, that Officer Tyler be disciplined for some other, new, different violations.

The Town. has argued that the whole controversy is not ripe for our decision, since no
discipline has been imposed on Officer Tyler based on the recommendations of July 15 and
November 10, 1991. The Union, however, believes that discipline need not be imposed
before a violation has occurred, but that even the mention of the two day suspension in any
document relating to future discipline violates the Agreement. But this is not what the Union
agreed to in approving Mr. Weinstein’s recommendations.

By our reading of those recommendations, and of the parties’ Agreement, there can
be no violation unless and until the two day suspension is in some way used as a step in the
normal progressive disciplinary ladder. The concept of the “progressive disciplinary ladder”
is familiar to labor relations professionals. We hesitate, therefore, to offer examples of uses
we believe would be barred by the Agreement. We anticipate, however, that if some
discipline, otherwise appropriate for a particular violation, was shown to have been enhanced
because this two day suspension was taken into account, then the Agreement might have been
violated.

We cannot find that the Agreement was violated here, since we do not know what
charges were made against Officer Tyler, nor on what evidence, nor what discipline would
have been otherwise appropriate, nor what discipline was recommended in the letters of July
15 and November 10, 1991. We do know that the Town “made reference to” the suspension
in those letters, and that no discipline actually has been imposed based on those charges. We
decline to hold that every mere “reference” to the two day suspension violates the Agreement
of November 30, 1990. We hold that this “reference” did not violate the Agreement, since
we do not know that it “used the suspension as a step in the normal progressive disciplinary
ladder. ”

1 1



Since we f%rd no violation of the Agreement, we will find  no associated violation of
the Act. Accordingly, we dismiss the complaint in Case No. MPP- 13,722.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the complaint filed in Case No. MPP-13,722 be, and the same
hereby is, dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Stipulation of the parties set forth in Paragraph
3 of the Findings of Fact be, and the same hereby is, issued as an order by the State Board
of Labor Relations as the final  disposition of the prohibited practice complaint filed in Case
No. MPP-12,998.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the complaint in Case No. MPP-13,254 is
withdrawn.

CON-NECTICUT  STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By sslMa.rparet  A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau
Chairman

ss/Barbara  B. Sacks
Barbara B. Sacks

Member Sbona wrote a dissenting opinion as follows:
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DISSENTING OPINION

I dissent because I interpret fact-finder Weinstein’s recommendations differently than
the majority does. If the entire section on “Recommended Discipline” is read rather than
isolated sentences relied on by the majority, it is clear that the fact-finder’s main concern
was that the events at issue not continue to haunt Officer Tyler. Specifically, in the first
paragraph the fact-finder writes, “First, this dispute is almost three years old. At some point
it must simply be laid to rest. . . The law embodies this thought in the so-called statute of
limitations, which apply both to criminal offenses and civil wrongs. Even proven wrong
doers are entitled to out live their offenses.” In the last paragraph, the fact-fmder states “I
am concerned that given the passage of time and other relevant factors this discipline not be
considered a step in the normal progressive disciplinary ladder.”

The essence of the recommendation was, thus, that once the two day suspension was
served, Tyler should not have the matter thrown up before him in the future and should be
given an opportunity to make a fresh start. It is clear to me that when the parties agreed
later to accept the discipline in accordance with the fact-finder’s recommendation as
interpreted above, they agreed in principle to provide the fresh start. In my judgment the
Town, in making reference in the July 15 and November 10, 1991 documents to the
suspension 1) as a past disciplinary action and 2) as part of the basis for a recommendation
for future disciplinary action, violated the spirit and intent of the agreement. Therefore, I
find that the Town has failed to comply with the grievance settlement and thus committed a
prohibited practice.

ss/Anthonv  Sbona
Anthony Sbona
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TO:

Shipman  & Goodman
One American Row
Hartford, CT 06103-2819

Mr. Paul Shew
Town Manager
Town of Rocky Hill
699 Old Main Street
Roclq  Hill, CT 06067

Catherine E. Monschein, Attorney
Local  316
International Brotherhood of
Police Officers
1800 Silas Deane Highway
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
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